



Reference Number: FOI-101004598199

Response provided under: Freedom of Information Act 2000

Request:

- 1. Can the council confirm whether it contracts either part or all of its drug and alcohol services to the third sector?**

Yes

- 2. Can you provide a copy of the most recent contract agreed with that provider? I believe there is a strong public interest but, if considered commercially sensitive or in breach of data protection principles, could you provide the contract in a redacted or anonymised form?**

<https://procontract.due-north.com/ContractsRegister/ViewContractDetails?contractId=c080fed4-5c35-e711-80e0-005056b64545>

- 2. If 'yes' to Q1, which third sector organisation is currently responsible for providing opioid substitution therapy (OST)?**

Addaction

- 3. Which year was the contract agreed?**

1/04/2018

- 4. Is there any element of payment by results within the contract, either via incentives or punitive measures on condition of the provider meeting certain performance targets?**



A small element of the contract is through a Social Investment Bond (SIB) which has targets attached

5a.) What percentage of the total monetary value of the contract is dependent upon the organisation meeting performance targets?

100% of the SIB

5b.) Which performance targets are set within the contract and which of these impact upon the total sum paid to the third sector organisation?

- Numbers engaged who have had 5 or more Accident and Emergency (A and E) attendances or 2 or more A and E admissions
- 60% reduced A and E attendances after 6 months engagement
- Sustainment in 60% reduced A and E attendances after 18 months engagement

5c.) With what data are these indicators measured?

A and E data
Local substance misuse treatment data (NDTMS)

Please provide me with any documentation related to the above questions.

Information provided by: Cornwall Fire, Rescue and Community Safety Service

Date of response: September 2019